STATE OF WASHINGTON

GANIBLIN (€} COMIVIISSION
Inthe Matter of the Revocauon of the Llcense ‘ro } :-NO. CR 201-3—01'6--75-?. '
Conduct Gamblmg Activities off S ) e e s
Jennifer Su ) SETTLEMENT ORDER - ::-
Kent, Washington, © ) e o
. v 9
Licensce. )

V ‘ZL:L:‘ W

This. Settlement.Order is entered into between the Washingt'o'n State Gambling Cormnmission and .
Jennifer Su. Gregory Rosen, Assistant Attormney General, and Melinda Froud; Staff Attorney,
represent the Gambling Commission. Terrence Wong, Attorney, represents Ms. Su,

) IL

68-11370, authorizing Card Room Employee activity formerly W;th Macau Casmo in Tacoma '
and Roman Casmo in Seattle and cun"enﬂy wuh Clups Casmo and Palace Casmo m Lalcewood.

‘The license expires on January 22 201 5, and was lssued sub,j ect to Ms Sy s compllance with
state gambhng laws and rules.

g

David Trujillo, Dlrcctor, issued a Notice of Administrative Charges and Opportunity for an ..
Ad_]udlcatwe Proceedlng to. the licensee ori November 20, 2013. On November 27,2013, .
Commission staff received the licensee™s request for a heating, On Dccembcr 30, 201 3 an .
Amended Notice of Administrative Charges was issued 1o the licerisee.

Iv.
SUMIVIARY

Jennifer Su under—reported $1,547 in tips from June 10, 2013 to June 23 2013, In 2010 Ms. Su
recejved administrative charges in 72010 for cheating arid theft in cormection with panmg
Progressive Fortune Pai Gow. Iin 2012, she received 4 warning letter for violating card game
rules, causing another persen to violgte card game rules, and exceeding the wager limits, -
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h VIOLA’I‘KONS

1 RCW 9.46. {)75 Denial, suspensiot, or'revacatmn of Eicense, apphcauon, or permit

The Commlsslon may deny ah: application, or suspend orrevoke any license or'permit issued by
it, fot any reason of réasons; it deems to be in the public/iriterest. These reasots shall mciude but
‘not be hrmted to, cases wherein the apphcant or certified employee, or any person with any.

~ interest therein:

(The followmg subsecmon apphes.}

(1) Has v1olatcd ’fzuled or ref&sed o comply wﬂh the provisiosis, requirements, ccndm s, 7
- 11m1tat10ns or duties imposed by chapter 9.46 RCW and any amcndments thersto, or any rules .
. adopted by the Comimission putsuant thereto;
‘946 RCW, or any Commission tule, has occurred upon any premises occupled or operatcd by
-any such j person or over wb.toh he orshe has substanmal control .

-~ (8) Fails to; .pmve, by c]ear and, comnncmg ewdence, that shms qual:fzed n: accordance W’lth thc
‘ prOWS:ons of' thw chapter, 5 et By Dl e o

2) WAC 230n03-4’}8:> Denylng, suspendln er revokmg an appllcatmn hcense or permxt
- We may deny, suspend, or revoke any apphcatmn, license or permit, when the applicant,
‘cemﬁed employee, or anyone holdmg a substantral mterest m thc apphcant's or certxﬁed
‘ employee 8 busmess or orgamzauon‘

o (3) Has demonstrated w111fu1 dlsregard for compl ‘ "g-
' -mles, or court ordcrs whether at the local statc, oF federal level,

lle
demons‘rrated by {a) :Pnor a_ mtles

3) WAC 230»15—425 Iuternal controls

* {The following subsection applies.)

(2) Licensed card room emp!oyees must fo]low the internal control prmedures for thelr
1nd1v1dua1 ﬁmcnons

r(f.rpq'm ii'fiiyeeé‘..

imternal controls.
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or when aviolation of any provnsmn ofchapter

(6) Employecs must: () accurately rcport all 1ips o ihexr employer as descnbc in tbe licensee' s' .

_____




5) RCW 9, 46 153 Apphcants and licensees — Responsibilities and duties — ‘WaLVer of
Hability — Investigation statement as prwxleged. ' ,
~ (The following subsecnon applies) .. I

{1} Tt shall be the affirmative responmblhty of each apphcant and hcensee: to estabhsh by clear
and convineing evidence the necessary qualifications for Heensure of each person required to be
qualified wnder this chapter, as WelI as the quahﬁcahons of the fB.C] 'ty in whwh the hcensed
activity will ’oe conducted ¥ ; . ; .

Ms:Su has failed to- esta.bhsh by clear uand' conwncmg cv&dence as re:qmred by RCW i
9.46.153(1), that she-is qualified'fo be licensed, Most recently, Ms. Su failed to eomply w1th
internal control procedurcs by not aceurately reporting her tips, in violation of WAC 230425
and WAC 230-15-475.:Failure to. comply with internal controls and accurately réporttips
establishes that the licendee poses a threat to the effective regulation of gambling, er creates or
increases thelikelihood; of ymfair or illegal practices; methods, and activities in the conduct.of
gambling activities. As-a result of Ms:'Su’s repeated:violations, there are grounds fo revoke
Jemmifer Su 3 hccnse based ok RCW 2 46 075(1) and (8),j and WAC 230~03 085(1) (3) and (8)

‘V-.

Tennifer Su, licensee, acknowledges that she has received and read the Commission’s Amended

" Notice of Administrative Charges in this case, and understands the facts and vmlations a].leged ]Jl the

- Amended Notice. The licensee-denies the facts and alleged violations specifidd above-insection IV

of this Settlement Order. However, the livensee: agrees that if the Gambling Commission was ableto

establish the alleged facts in the case at issue, there would be sufficient evidence of the alleged
olanons as stated in the Amended Nohce of Adm]:ustratwe Charges, -

Ms, Siu has waived her nght toa heanng bascd on the terms and conditions of thls Settlement
. Order and further agrees to the followmg

DT en.mfcr Su shall sm'mndcr her Card Room Employee license, effective October 15,
2014, After that date, she will not be muthorized to conduct Card Room Employee
activity. The signed Settlement Order must be received by Commission staff by
" August 11, 2014. The Card Room Employee license must be received by
Com:u:usswn staff on or hefare October 15, 2014, These documents may be and maited
- to Commission Headquarters ai the following address: :

Washington State Gambling Commlssmn
Attention: Communications and Legal D1v1310n
PO, Box 42400
Olympia, WA 98504-2400
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Washmgton State Gamblmg Commlssmn Ch Ty

Attention; Commuuications and Legal Dmsmn

- 4565.7™ Avenne SE; TFoyrth Floor 3 s
: Lacey, WA 98503 E

‘ 2) T the evem Jenmfer Su subsequently arpphes for certlﬁcauozl ora gaxnblmg llcense she

_ will be-subject to all the. Commission’s mvestlgatlve progedures for processing such.
‘application. Er&ennore, e pronnses*or Aasurances have.been made to- Jennifer Su that she
Wﬂl'recewe g hcense T cemﬁcatton from the € m.m1ssmn shoritd: she apply 3

o 3) .T enmfe 1 shall have no mvolvemsut wh €T pa;d or: unpmd,;m the ownership,

' -‘operanon, oy, financing ¢ of any. actiwty tegulated b the: ‘Washington State. Gamb]mg
Cormmasmn - This does not prevent Ms, Sufrom working n fion-gambling, related
'empioyment atuan: estabhshment engaged ifx. authanzcd gamblmg actlvmes i

} . g — 1,
Bascd upen thxls Sertlemem; Order 1t is hereby ORDERED that the above-enuﬂed matter is.
: riisrmssed.

o
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By her signature, the licensee
understands and accepts the terms
and cenditicns of this Order,’

APPROVED FOR ENTRY: - APPROVED AS TO FORM:
[ P N o
== 8oz Acf L CEEN L Gy
-~Jenmiifer Su, [ (Date) Gregory J. Résen, WSBA# 15870

Licensee _ Asgistant Attormey General,

Representing the Washingtor State
c/i O §-23-0¢

Qarubling Commission
Terrence Wong, WSBA# %50 2. (Date)
Attorney Represennng Jennifer Su -

MQNZ‘ ,_Qo,f me/l[fu"&-k—rowk

Melinda Froud, WSBA# 26792 3. 0187 (20
Staff Attorney, o }
Washington State Gambling Commission
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